
  

 

 

Bălţi District Heating 

Procurement ref: 9013-IFT-46112 

Location: Moldova 

Project number: 46112 

Funding source: EBRD, E5P 

Contract type: Project goods, works and services 

Notice type: Invitation for tenders 

Issue date: 02 Mar 2018 

Closing date: 17 Apr 2018   at  12:00   Local time  

 

 

INVITATION FOR TENDERS 

Supply of district heating network pumps, fans and frequency converters 

This Invitation for Tenders follows the General Procurement Notice for this project which was 

published on the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development (the Bank) website, 

Procurement Notices (www.ebrd.com) on May 27, 2016. 

SA CET-Nord hereinafter referred to as “the Purchaser”, intends to use part of the proceeds of a 

loan from the Bank) and a grant from the Eastern Europe Energy Efficiency and Environmental 

Partnership (E5P) Regional Fund, administrated by the Bank, towards the cost of Balti District 

Heating Project. 

The Purchaser now invites sealed tenders from Suppliers for the following Contracts to be funded 

from part of the proceeds of the loan: 

• Lot 1 – Supply of district heating network pumps and frequency converters 
• Lot 2 – Supply of air FD fans, flue gas ID fans and frequency converters 

Location: SA CET-Nord, 168 Stefan cel Mare Str, MD 3121, Bălți, Moldova. 

The Lots will be implemented concurrently and should be completed within 5 months. 

The Tenderer shall include and emphasize separately the Related Services in his tender. 

Tenders are invited for one or more lots.  Each lot must be priced separately.  Tenders for more than 

one lot may offer discounts and such discounts will be considered in the comparison of tenders. 

Tendering for contracts that are to be financed with the proceeds of a loan from the Bank is open to 

firms from any country. The proceeds of the Bank’s loan will not be used for the purpose of any 

payment to persons or entities, or for any import of goods, if such payment or import is prohibited 

http://www.ebrd.com/


  

by a decision of the United Nations Security Council taken under Chapter VII of the Charter of the 

United Nations. 

To be qualified for the award of a Contract, Tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria: 

• For Lot 1: 

• Average annual turnover as prime Supplier over the last 5 years (2012-2016) of EUR 2,700,000 
equivalent 

• Access to, or available, liquid assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of credit, and other financial 
means sufficient to meet the production cash flow for the contract estimated as not less than EUR 
650,000 equivalent 

• Experience as Supplier, in at least 2 contracts within the last 5 years (2012-2016), each with a value 
of at least EUR 500,000, that have been successfully and substantially completed and that are 
similar to the proposed Goods. 

• For Lot No.2 

• Average annual turnover as prime Supplier over the last 5 years (2012-2016) of not less than  EUR 
1,800,000 equivalent 

• Access to, or available, liquid assets, unencumbered real assets, lines of credit, and other financial 
means sufficient to meet the production cash flow for the contract estimated as not less than EUR 
400,000 equivalent 

• Experience as Supplier, in at least 2 contracts within the last 5 years (2012-2016), each with a value 
of at least EUR 320,000, that have been successfully and substantially completed and that are 
similar to the proposed Goods. 

and other criteria specified in the tender documents for both Lots, including to Contractor’s 

personnel and equipment, etc. Tenderers submitting tenders for both Lot shall meet the qualification 

criteria for both Lots. 

  

Tender documents may be obtained from the office at the address below upon payment of a non-

refundable fee of EUR 100 or equivalent in a convertible currency. This amount will be paid in the 

bank account of CET Nord JSC. The bank account data are: 

BC ”Energbank”SA,  Bălți subsidiary, 

Bank Cod ENEGMD22402 

c/d 22248706 

IBAN  MD88EN000000022248706402.  

  

Upon receiving appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee, the documents will be 

promptly dispatched by courier, however, no liability can be accepted for loss or late delivery. If 

requested the documents can also be dispatched electronically after the presentation by the 



  

prospective tenderer of appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee. In the event of 

any discrepancy between electronic and hard copies of the documents, the hard copy shall prevail. 

All tenders must be accompanied by a tender security of EUR 15,000 for Lot 1 and EUR 10,000 for 

Lot 2, or its equivalent in MDL. 

Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before 17 April 2018, 12:00 

noon, at which time they will be opened in the presence of those Tenderers’ representatives who 

choose to attend. 

  

The applicable procurement rules are the Bank’s Procurement Policies and Rules (PP&R) which 

can be located at: 

  

http://www.ebrd.com/news/publications/policies/procurement-policies-and-rules.html 

  

A register of potential Tenderers who have purchased the tender documents may be inspected at the 

address below. 

  

Prospective Tenderers may obtain further information from, and also inspect and acquire the tender 

documents at, the following office: 

For the attention of: Mr. Vadim Sirețanu 

SA CET-Nord 

Str. Stefan cel Mare, 168, 

MD-3121, Balti, Republica Moldova 

Tel: +373 231 53 3 54 

Fax: +373 231 53 3 51 

Email: v.siretanu@cet-nord.md 

http://www.ebrd.com/news/publications/policies/procurement-policies-and-rules.html
mailto:v.siretanu@cet-nord.md

